to source sufficient air cargos exceeding our firm commitments during the Track Record Period and the
period up to 31 October 2011.

We confirm that, up to the Latest Practicable Date, there had been no material adverse change in
the financial or trading position or prospects of us since 30 June 2011, and there had been no event since
30 June 2011 which would materially affect the financial information shown in the Accountants’ Report,
in each case except as otherwise disclosed herein.

Our Directors are of the opinion that, taking into consideration the financial resources presently
available to us, including the banking facilities and other internal resources, and the estimated net
proceeds of the Share Offer, we have sufficient working capital for our present requirements at least in
the next 12 months commencing on the date of this prospectus.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Set out below is the sensitivity analysis on our net profit after tax for the year ended 31 December
2010 should our average selling price, tons of air cargo handled or cost of sales change while other
factors are assumed to be constant:

Average selling price/tons of air cargo handled

Increase (decrease) in our net

profit after tax for 2010

(HK$’000)

+ 5% ..... 21,315

- 5%..... (21,315)

+ 10% ..... 42,629

- 10%..... (42,629)

Cost of sales

Increase (decrease) in our net

profit after tax for 2010

(HK$’000)

+ 5% ..... (15,006)

- 5%..... 15,006

+ 10% ..... (30,012)

- 10%..... 30,012

The above analysis is prepared for illustration purposes only and may not give a true picture of our
Group due to its hypothetical nature.

SUMMARY

9

LISTING EXPENSES

In accordance with paragraph 37 of Hong Kong Accounting Standard 32 issued by the Hong Kong

Institute of Certified Public Accountants, the transaction costs of an equity transaction are accounted for

as deduction from equity to the extent they are incremental costs directly attributable to the equity

transaction that otherwise would have been avoided, and the costs of an equity transaction that is

abandoned are recognised as an expense. Our Directors currently estimate that total listing expenses